the Seller, on the one hand, and Aluminum Corporation of China Limited and Rio 

Tinto (jointly, the "Buyers"), on the other hand, with the purpose of selling the 

entire shareholding interest of the Seller in the Company, corresponding, on this 

date, to 446,606,615 (four hundred and forty-six million, six hundred and six 

thousand, six hundred and fifteen) shares, representing 68.596% (sixty-eight 

whole and five hundred and ninety-six thousandths of a percent) of the total and 

voting capital stock of the Company (the "Transaction”). The implementation of 

the Transaction will imply the transfer of the Company's controlling interest to the 

Buyers. 

The base price per share agreed upon in the Agreement is R$ 10.50 (ten reais 

and fifty cents), making a total base price for the total equity interest of the Seller 

in the Company of R$ 4,689,369,457.50 (four billion, six hundred and eighty-nine 

million, three hundred and sixty-nine thousand, four hundred and fifty-seven reais 

and fifty cents) ("Base Price"), to be paid in full in local currency on the closing 

date of the Transaction. 

Under the terms of the Agreement, the Base Price will be adjusted considering: 

(i) the correction by the CDI rate levied on the Base Price in the period between